# 509035929 02/19/2025

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI834671

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA			
		Name	Execution Date	
INTERNATIONAL MEDICAL INDUST		RIES INC.	06/25/2024	
RECEIVING PARTY [	ΑΤΑ			
Company Name:	MEDICAL D	MEDICAL DEVICE ENGINEERING, LLC		
Street Address:	2981 GATE	81 GATEWAY DRIVE		
City:	POMPANO	POMPANO BEACH		
State/Country:	FLORIDA	FLORIDA		
Postal Code:	33069	)69		
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 4			
Property Type		Number		
		60387		
••		48330		
Application Number: 6		93197		
Patent Number: 1179		93987		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: 3058		3580008		
		e-mail address first; if that is uns	uccessful, it will be sent	
		hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US Mail.	
		)858-8000 nto@malloulour.com.hotoucno@mal		
		nts@malloylaw.com,bstevens@mal NIE S. MALLOY	ioyiaw.com	
		) S.W. Third Avenue		
Address Line 4:	Miar	ni, FLORIDA 33129		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1354.1906.18		
ATTORNEY DOCKET		Betsy Stevens		
	<b>{:</b>			
NAME OF SUBMITTER	<u></u>	/Betsy Stevens/		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:				
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE:		/Betsy Stevens/		
NAME OF SUBMITTEF SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED:		/Betsy Stevens/ 02/19/2025		
NAME OF SUBMITTER SIGNATURE: DATE SIGNED: Fotal Attachments: 3	IMI to MDE - Si IMI to MDE - Si	/Betsy Stevens/ 02/19/2025 gned 1906#page1.tiff gned 1906#page2.tiff		

#### ASSIGNMENT OF RIGHTS TO LETTER(S) PATENT & INVENTION(S)

**THIS ASSIGNMENT** is granted by **International Medical Industries Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter the "**ASSIGNOR**"), with a current address of 2981 Gateway Drive, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069.

WHEREAS, **ASSIGNOR** is the owner of all rights, title, and interest in the inventions of its employees, by way of separate assignments as well as separate employment agreements, and specifically, is the current owner of all rights, title and interest in and to the following invention(s) and U.S. Letter(s) Patent for the same, as shown by the records of the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office, as follows:

 U.S. Patent No. 11,793,987 granted on October 24, 2023, and based on Non-Provisional Application Serial No. 16/460,387 filed on July 2, 2019 for – Title of Invention: FLEX TEC CLOSURE ASSEMBLY FOR A MEDICAL DISPENSER
Claiming benefit to Provisional Application Nos. 62/848,330 and 62/693,197 (Attorney File/Docket No. 1354.1.906.18)

WHEREAS, **Medical Device Engineering**, **LLC**, is a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Florida (hereinafter the "**ASSIGNEE**"), with a current address of 2981 Gateway Drive, Pompano Beach, Florida 33069, and is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s) and having all of the aforesaid Letter(s) Patent reflected in the name of **ASSIGNEE**, and therefore wishes to document and record this transfer of rights by **ASSIGNOR** in the same, whether said U.S. Letter(s) Patent are alive or not, and to any U.S. Letters Patent which may issue therefrom, and to any related patent applications (whether a provisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissue, reexamination, etc.), whether U.S. or foreign, including any Letters Patent to be obtained therefore and/or therein; and

MM Ref. 1354.1.906.18

1 of 3

### PATENT REEL: 070261 FRAME: 0702

NOW, THEREFORE, in exchange for Twenty U.S. Dollars (US \$20.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged, **ASSIGNOR** agrees to assign and transfer and does hereby assign and transfer unto **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, for the territory of the United States of America, and to the extent applicable also in all foreign countries, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the aforesaid invention(s), aforesaid U.S. Letter(s) Patent, and to any U.S. Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and to any related U.S. patent applications filed with a claim of priority to the same, whether a continuation, continuation-in-part, divisional, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such applications under applicable laws or otherwise), to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by **ASSIGNOR**, had this Assignment and transfer not been made, including the right to sue for all past and future damages related thereto.

The undersigned does further agree on behalf of **ASSIGNOR**, its successors and assigns, to execute, have executed and deliver without further consideration any further assignments and/or other documents, and to perform such other acts as **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, assigns, or nominees, may lawfully deem necessary or expedient to fully secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain and/or maintain the above noted U.S. Letter(s) Patent in the United States, including any related U.S. patent applications as noted herein;

And I do hereby authorize and request on behalf of **ASSIGNOR** that the Commissioner of Patents issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted in the United States of America to **ASSIGNEE**, as the assignee of the entire interest therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

#### MM Ref. 1354.1.906.18

2 of 3

#### PATENT REEL: 070261 FRAME: 0703

	International Medical Industries, Inc.	
Date: 6/25/24	By: Jonathan J. Vitello	
·	Officer Title: President	

STATE OF Florida ) SS: COUNTY OF Broward

On this  $\frac{25}{5}$  day of  $\underline{Junc}$ , 20,24, personally appeared before me, Jonathan J. Vitello, the person who signed this Assignment document in my presence and:

p who is personally known to me

OR

□ whose identity was proven to me on the basis of identification of namely, Driver's License \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ to be the signer of this Assignment document, and he acknowledges that he did, in fact, sign it.

DEBRA GABER Commission # HH 050485 Expires October 5, 2024 Bonded Thru Troy Fain Insurance 800-385-7019

Notary Public (Signature)

sebra Gaber

Name of Notary (Printed)

My Commission Expires: October 5, 2024

MM Ref. 1354.1.906.18

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 070261 FRAME: 0704

**RECORDED: 02/19/2025**